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How to use this document

This is an easy read document. You may still 
need support to read it. Ask someone you know 
to help you.

Words in bold blue writing may be hard to 
understand. You can check what the words in blue 
mean on page 49.

Where the document says we, this means NHS 
Wales Executive. For more information contact:

Website: 	executive.nhs.wales

Email:	 NHSWales.Executive.Contact@wales.nhs.uk

Phone:	 02920 815 900

Easy Read Wales made this document into Easy 
Read using Photosymbols. To tell us what you think 
about this easy read version, click here.

Photosymbols Licence number 403527247

https://executive.nhs.wales/
mailto:NHSWales.Executive.Contact%40wales.nhs.uk%20?subject=
https://www.ldw.org.uk/easy-read-wales/
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=aZ9W9jTWYEixHoHk1luPyZw1J1OAxGpFrRmNL9CCXxRUNzZQM1ZQUENKWFNURlVaWEE3VzM4UUhJSi4u
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=aZ9W9jTWYEixHoHk1luPyZw1J1OAxGpFrRmNL9CCXxRUNzZQM1ZQUENKWFNURlVaWEE3VzM4UUhJSi4u
https://app.photosymbols.com/qr/403527247?token=7adf38b5d9cb492ac081fe722441ad0ecc3850dadcb93504765490dfa71d34f1
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About this plan

This is the Women’s Health Plan for Wales.

This is a 10 year plan. 

It says what the NHS and other organisations will 
do to improve the health of women in Wales. 

It covers the services women receive from the age 
of 16.
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This plan is about:

•	 improving health

•	 listening to all women to support them with their 
health

•	 and making sure women are treated equally 
and fairly. 

One of the main goals is to take a preventative 
approach to health issues. 

Preventative means we want to stop health 
issues from happening in the first place. And we 
want to reduce the effects health issues have.
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What we want to see in 10 years

These are some of the things we want to see 
changed and improved:

•	 Women will have better access to health services, 
better health and are treated equally.

•	 Staff will have the skills they need to treat 
different health issues.

•	 Health Boards will improve services for women 
throughout their lives. And listen to what they say 
is needed.

•	 Information will be collected in better ways to help 
us learn about women’s health and improve it.
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How we made this plan

This plan is based on the Discovery Report.

We talked to 4000 women to get their views for the 
Discovery Report.

We found out about 6 important areas:

•	 Research

•	 Information and education

•	 Women’s views

•	 Health in the workplace

•	 Intersectionality

Intersectionality means how different parts of 
a person’s life connect and affect their health. 
This can be things like race, disability, income 
and education.

•	 Improving access
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Work in all of these areas will help to improve the 
health of women.

Although women are living longer overall, 
throughout their lives, many women will 
experience health issues.

This affects the quality of a woman’s life. 

If we collect information about women throughout 
their lives, it can help us understand things that 
could happen. 

This helps us prevent health issues from happening. 
Or from getting worse.
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Some information about 
women in Wales

51 out of every 100 people in Wales are women. 

About 14 in 100 women die from dementia.

Dementia is a condition that affects the brain. It 
normally happens later in life. It causes memory 
issues, confusion and other issues.

Almost 60 in every 100 women in Wales are over 
the recommended BMI.

BMI stands for body mass index. It is a way to 
roughly work out how much body fat you have.  
It is worked out using your height and weight.
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Just over half of all adult women get enough 
exercise.

12 in every 100 women smoke.

Over 20 in every 100 women in Wales are disabled. 
This is higher than men.
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The Building Blocks of Women’s 
Health

Women’s health is affected by many things, not just 
access to healthcare.

For women to be healthy, a number of things need to 
be in place – a bit like building blocks. For example:

•	 A warm home

•	 A good job

•	 Enough money to live on

•	 A safe childhood

•	 Being connected with the community.

We can improve health equity by looking at the 
causes and effects of poor health.

Health equity means people have fair and equal 
chances to good health.



Page 12

For example, women in Wales can expect to live to 
about 82 years overall. 

However, when you look more closely, this depends 
on the area you live in. Women who live in poorer 
parts of Wales are less likely to live as long.

Women from poorer areas are also more likely to 
experience health issues.

And women are more likely to live in poorer areas 
than men.

Women are more likely to be in lower paid jobs than 
men. And not have enough money to live on.
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This is also called living in poverty. This is one of 
the biggest causes of poor health.

A lot of work is being done by the Welsh 
Government to change these issues. For example, 
by making sure men and women are paid equally 
and fairly.

Links between Gender Equality 
and Health

Gender equality means treating women and 
men equally and fairly.

Gender equality is important in all parts of life. It 
also has an important role in health and wellbeing.
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Men are more likely to be in higher paid jobs than 
women. And in better jobs.

Women are also likely to take on caring roles on top 
of their jobs. For example, looking after children or 
elderly family. These things can affect their health. 

Some women are also affected by different issues 
at once. For example, they may be on low pay, be a 
carer and be disabled.

All these things together will have a much bigger 
impact on health than just one of them.

When women are treated equally and fairly to men 
it has a lot of positive effects.
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For example, they are more likely to be healthier 
and happier.

Health and work

Women experience different health issues 
throughout their lives. All of these things can affect 
them in work.

When the workplace is supportive and includes 
women, it can help improve their health.

Healthy Working Wales is the name of a 
programme to support health and wellbeing in 
work. More information can be found here: phw.nhs.
wales/services-and-teams/healthy-working-wales

https://phw.nhs.wales/services-and-teams/healthy-working-wales/
https://phw.nhs.wales/services-and-teams/healthy-working-wales/
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Prevention-Based Women’s Health

Preventative healthcare is about:

•	 stopping illnesses 

•	 and reducing the effects of illnesses.

Some examples of preventative healthcare are:

•	 Preventing unplanned pregnancy.

•	 Preventing sexual infections.

•	 Preventing violence against women and girls.

•	 Preventing diseases where possible.
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Women’s Health Research

The Welsh Government is spending a lot of money 
funding research over the next few years.

Data and Digital Health

Data is a really important part of helping to make 
decisions in healthcare. Data means information 
and evidence.

It helps us look at the facts and what is really 
happening.
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It can also help to make sure services are high 
quality. And help see where research is needed.

When we collect information, we can learn 
about health risks and preventing problems 
from happening.

Data can also help make sure women are treated 
equally and fairly.

We will be using data a lot more to help improve the 
health of women in Wales.
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Keeping medical records online can be a good way 
of helping patients to access information about 
their care. 

Online medical records help us share important 
information more easily. And help reduce mistakes.

There are also online services women can use to 
help manage some health issues. For example, the 
NHS Wales App and Digital Maternity Cymru.

Digital Health and Care Wales (DHCW) is helping 
women learn how to use digital tools and the 
internet. This is part of the plan to make sure 
everyone can use digital services.
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Working together to deliver 
the plan

For this plan to work well, working together is really 
important. This includes: 

•	 Health Boards

•	 Welsh Government

•	 Other organisations 

•	 Women themselves

We are the NHS Wales Executive and we work 
between NHS Wales and the Welsh Government. 

The Women’s Health Network is the name of the 
team who work in the NHS Wales Executive to 
oversee women’s health in Wales.
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Primary care

The GP is the first place most patients go to with 
women’s health issues. And many issues are 
managed here.

Services at GP surgeries are known as Primary 
Care. There is a plan in place for making sure these 
services are good and work well.

Part of this plan is about running more services in 
communities. And health and social care teams 
working together to improve women’s health.

Health Boards need to decide what services can be 
run in local settings. And how they will be run.

We want to have Women’s Health Hubs in Wales 
to support women with different issues that affect 
their health.
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We need to look at how we run women’s health 
services across Wales and look at what we need.

National Pathways

Pathways are the ways that GPs and other Primary 
Care staff support patients to get the right care for 
different health issues.

They help make sure people with health needs are 
seen in the right clinic at the right time.

There are a number of pathways in place in Wales 
for women’s health issues.
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How we will know we are making 
progress

The Women’s Health Network will work with Health 
Boards and the Welsh Government to check what is 
being achieved.

We will get feedback from people and organisations.

We will make a plan for checking our work.

We will work with Health Boards to make 
improvements when their services do not 
meet standards.
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What are the most important 
health issues to work on

This is what we want to see in 10 years:

•	 Women will have better access to health services, 
better health and are treated equally.

•	 Staff will have the skills they need to treat 
different health issues.

•	 Health Boards will improve services for women 
throughout their lives. And listen to what they say 
is needed

•	 Information will be collected in better ways 
to help us learn about women’s health and 
improve it.
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These are the 8 areas of health we think are most 
important to focus on in our plan:

1.	 Menstrual Health

This is about women’s periods. Many women are 
affected by menstrual health issues.

Menstrual health affects other parts of life too. 
For example, the cost of buying period products or 
needing to take time off from work.

The Welsh Government has a plan called the Period 
Dignity Action Plan. This looks at issues like poverty 
and how all women should be able to access the 
period products they need.

https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2023-02/period-proud-wales-action-plan-easy-read-version.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2023-02/period-proud-wales-action-plan-easy-read-version.pdf
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Some of the things we will do to help improve 
health in this area are:

•	 Medical staff will talk more to patients about 
their menstrual health.

•	 Provide learning and information for people – 
including boys and men.

•	 Do more research about menstrual health 
problems and how they affect us.
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2.	 Endometriosis and Adenomyosis

Endometriosis is when cells that usually only 
grow inside your womb, grow in other places in 
your body. Because these cells grow in places 
they should not, endometriosis can make you 
feel very ill.

Adenomyosis is when the lining of your womb 
grows into the muscle that surrounds your 
womb. This can cause things like heavy and 
painful periods.

Endometriosis can have a huge impact on women’s 
lives and health.

Welsh Government gave funding to every Health 
Board in Wales to recruit a specialist nurse to help 
improve treatment.

A report written this year says that care needs to 
improve for women. 
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The report says one way to do this is to help more 
women understand the condition. And what to do.

It also said more health staff need training on 
the condition.

Endometriosis Cymru is an online resource which 
provides a lot of information for patients and staff.

Some of the things we will do to help improve 
health in this area are:

•	 Help people learn about Endometriosis and 
Adenomyosis.

•	 Put a plan in place to help make sure women get 
better care.

•	 Set up a group in Wales to check progress is being 
made.

https://endometriosis.cymru/
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3.	 Contraception, Post-Natal 
Contraception and Abortion Care

Contraception is something you use to stop a 
woman getting pregnant when having sex. For 
example, a man wearing a condom or a woman 
taking the Pill.

Postnatal means the time after you have just 
given birth.

An abortion is when you get pregnant and 
choose to end the pregnancy.

Women across Wales do not have access to the 
same services.

It is really important that women can get the 
contraception they need.
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It is also really important they can get abortion 
support locally and quickly.

Some of the things we will do in these areas of 
health are:

•	 Improve online information about contraception 
and abortion.

•	 Make sure health staff have the training they need.

•	 Make sure there is funding and services for 
difficult abortion care.
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4.	 Preconception Health

Preconception is the time before a woman 
becomes pregnant. 

It is important to think about these health issues 
at all ages. Not just when women are planning to 
get pregnant.

Support for women can involve giving advice about 
pregnancy. Or information about health and risks. 
For example, smoking.

Women who are healthy have a better chance of:

•	 becoming pregnant,

•	 having a healthy pregnancy, 

•	 and a healthy baby.
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Some of the things we will do to help improve 
health in this area are:

•	 Make sure staff have the training they need.

•	 Health Boards will have a plan about 
preconception health.

•	 Teach people about the effects of lifestyle on 
preconception health.
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5.	 Pelvic Health and Incontinence

Pelvic Health is to do with the health of 
your bladder, bowel and womb. The muscles 
that support these organs can sometimes 
become weak. 

This can lead to incontinence. For example: 

•	When your pee leaks out.

•	Leaking poo. 

•	Organs in the pelvis dropping down. 

Other problems can include:

•	Trouble in making a poo or peeing.

•	Pain during sex.

•	Long-lasting pain in the pelvic area.

More than 6 in 10 women in the UK have symptoms 
to do with this area of health.
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Women are most at risk during and after pregnancy.

More needs to be done to reduce risks and prevent 
problems from happening. 

Some of the things we will do to help improve 
health in this area are:

•	 Improve online information about these issues 
on an NHS Wales women’s health website Pelvic 
Health and Incontinence.

•	 Look into what research is needed.
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•	 Make a ‘symptom checker’ – this will help women 
spot issues and get help.

•	 Improve staff training.

•	 Teach about these issues in schools.
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6.	 Menopause

Menopause is when a woman stops having 
periods.

About half the population of Wales are women. At 
some time in their lives all women will go through 
the menopause.

There can be a lot of health issues during this 
time. Some women even end up leaving their jobs 
because of it.

It is really important that women get good support 
and treatment for the menopause.
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A group was set up called The All-Wales, 
Menopause Task and Finish Group. They made 
a report about what Health Boards need to do to 
improve menopause services.

Some Health Boards have put some things in place. 
But it is different in different areas.

Menopause services need to improve across Wales. 
This includes treatment and support services.
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Some of the things we will do to help improve 
health in this area are:

•	 All Health Boards need to put plans in place to 
improve menopause support.

•	 Look at what staff would be needed for 
menopause support at GP practices and in 
hospital specialist clinics.

•	 Carry out research about the menopause and 
how it affects women’s health.

•	 Teach about the menopause in schools.
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7.	 Violence against Women and 
Girls

Violence against women and girls is when someone 
hurts or harms women or girls.

A law came out in Wales in 2015 to help improve 
how services respond to VAWDASV.

VAWDASV is short for violence against women, 
domestic abuse and sexual violence.

Domestic abuse involves any behaviour that 
causes harm to someone. It is carried out by a 
partner, ex-partner or family member.

Sexual violence is a sex act done to someone 
when they do not agree to it.
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The main aims are to:

•	 Prevent these things from happening.

•	 Protect people.

•	 Support people.

Health Boards must take steps to protect people.

Women who experience these issues are more 
likely to:

•	 Visit health services.

•	 Have more stays in hospital.

•	 Have more prescriptions for medication.
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These issues effect the mental and physical health 
of women in many ways.

Some of the things we will do are:

•	 Think about having staff in each Health Board 
who deal with VAWDASV.

•	 For NHS Wales staff to sign up to an agreement 
about sexual safety.

•	 Make sure staff are trained to recognise 
VAWDASV.
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8.	 Ageing Well and long-term 
conditions

This is about physical and mental health as we grow 
older. It is about:

•	 Preventing health issues.

•	 Living healthy lives. 

•	 Supporting people.

Women in Wales are living longer. But some groups 
of women have less chances to live a longer, 
healthier life than others.

For example, because of race, disability or because 
they are from a poorer area.

We want all women in Wales to live full and 
healthy lives.
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We need to think of the whole life of a woman 
when thinking about healthy ageing.

We need to look at things that reduce women’s 
quality of life as they age.

We need to better manage the needs of people 
getting older.

Here are some more facts about women and other 
health issues:

•	 About twice as many 16 year old girls have 
mental health issues than boys.

•	 There has been an increase in sexual health 
issues for young women.
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•	 More women are experiencing mental health 
issues and higher numbers than men.

•	 Women have a higher risk of developing 
dementia than men.

•	 Many thousands of people in Wales suffer from 
diabetes. But it is more common in men.

Diabetes is a condition that affects how the 
hormone insulin is used in the body. It can 
have serious effects on other parts of the body 
and health.

•	 1 in 4 people do not get the support they need for 
end of life care. And women are affected more, 
especially if they are from poorer backgrounds.

End of life care is support for people who are 
in the last months or years of their life.
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•	 Women are more likely to have the wrong 
diagnosis after a heart attack. They are also 
less likely to be given medication to stop further 
heart attacks.

•	 A National Cancer Recovery Programme was 
set up in Wales in 2024. This is to help improve 
diagnoses and treatment of cancer. This 
programme focuses on 5 common types of cancer.

•	 Health issues to do with bones are a common 
cause of pain and disability. Women are more 
likely to have severe issues here than men. This 
increases with age.

•	 A health condition called M.E affects many more 
women than men. It can have a huge impact on 
a woman’s life and cause other health issues. 
There needs to be better support and treatment 
for women with this condition.
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There are some of the things we will be doing to 
improve women’s health through their life:

•	 Support women to manage and understand their 
health well.

•	 Teach young women about ageing well in schools 
and colleges.

•	 Collect information to learn more about how 
having a lot of health issues affect their risks.

•	 Look at how unpaid carers can be supported more.
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How this plan will be carried out

It is important that Welsh Government, Health 
Boards and others work together to deliver this plan. 

Our goals for the two years of the plan will include:

•	 We will look at the 4000 results from the 
‘Discovery Report’ to make a plan for future 
learning.

•	 Ask women aged 16 to 25, those over 65, and 
women from Black and Minority Ethnic Groups 
about their health.

•	 Hire a person who will make sure the Plan helps 
everyone equally and fairly in Wales. 

•	 Make a website for women’s health in NHS Wales.

It is also important that women are involved in this 
plan over the next 10 years.
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The Network aims to:

•	 Make care the same for all women across Wales.

•	 Share the best ways to help women.

•	 Speak up when women are not getting the care 
they need.

This includes women of all ages from different 
backgrounds.

The NHS Wales Executive will look after this plan. 
We will write reports every year about:

•	 How well the plan is being used. 

•	 The improvements made in women’s health 
services.

Our goal is to see women in Wales living healthier 
and happier lives.
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Hard words

Abortion 
An abortion is when you get pregnant and choose to end the pregnancy.

Adenomyosis
Adenomyosis is when the lining of your womb grows into the muscle that 
surrounds your womb. This can cause things like heavy and painful periods.

BMI
BMI stands for body mass index. It is a way to roughly work out how 
much body fat you have.  It is worked out using your height and weight.

Contraception 
Contraception is something you use to stop a woman getting pregnant 
when having sex. For example, a man wearing a condom or a woman 
taking the pill.

Dementia
Dementia is a condition that affects the brain. It normally happens later 
in life. It causes memory issues, confusion and other issues.

Diabetes
Diabetes is a condition that affects how the hormone insulin is used 
in the body. It can have serious effects on other parts of the body and 
health.
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Domestic abuse 
Domestic abuse involves any behaviour that causes harm to someone. It 
is carried out by a partner, ex-partner or family member.

Endometriosis 
Endometriosis is when cells that usually only grow inside your womb, 
grow in other places in your body. Because these cells grow in places 
they should not, endometriosis can make you feel very ill.

End of life care 
End of life care is support for people who are in the last months or years 
of their life.

Gender equality 
Gender equality means treating women and men equally and fairly.

Health equity 
Health equity means people have fair and equal chances to good health.

Intersectionality
Intersectionality means how different parts of a person’s life connect 
and affect their health. This can be things like race, disability, income 
and education.

Menopause 
Menopause is when a woman stops having periods.

Postnatal
Postnatal means the time just after you have given birth.
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Preconception
Preconception is the time before a woman becomes pregnant. 

Pelvic Health and Incontinence 
Pelvic Health is to do with the health of your bladder, bowel and womb. 
The muscles that support these organs can sometimes become weak. 
This can lead to incontinence. This is when your pee leaks out. 

For example: 

•	 When your pee leaks out.

•	 Leaking poo. 

•	 Organs in the pelvis dropping down. 

Other problems can include:

•	 Trouble in making a poo or peeing.

•	 Pain during sex.

•	 Long-lasting pain in the pelvic area.

Preventative 
Preventative means we want to stop health issues from happening in the 
first place. And we want to reduce the effects health issues have.

Sexual violence 
Sexual violence is a sex act done to someone when they do not agree 
to it.

VAWDASV
VAWDASV is short for violence against women, domestic abuse and 
sexual violence.
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